Can an agency legally use a DA 1610 to reimburse a Soldier for travel and per diem accrued during IDT periods for pay?

Unfortunately, the bottom line is that we CANNOT pay travel and/or per diem expenses for an IDT.   Order authorizing officials are only suppose to approve reimbursement for necessary Temporary Duty.  Temporary duty is defined in the JFTR as:
 
TEMPORARY DUTY (TDY).
A. Duty at one or more locations, away from the PDS, under orders providing for further assignment, or pending further assignment, to return to the old PDS or to proceed to a new PDS.
 
The PDS is the "Permanent Duty Station" which the FTR defines as: 
 
PERMANENT DUTY STATION (PDS).  Also called OFFICIAL STATION.   The post of duty or official station of a member or invitational traveler, including a ship . . .
 
IDT is addressed in Chapter 7, para. U7150, as referenced in the policy memo.  In general, it says that a member is not ENTITLED to reimbursement:
Para. U7150
C. Inactive Duty Training with Pay
1. General. The following definitions apply to this subparagraph.
a. Assigned Unit. For travel allowance purposes, a reserve member's assigned unit is the designated post of duty.
b. TDY Station. An alternate site outside the local commuting area (see par. U3500-B) of the member's assigned unit or home.
2. Travel from Home to Assigned Unit or Alternate Site in Local Commuting Area
a. Entitlement. There is no entitlement to travel or transportation allowances for:
(1) inactive duty training at the:
(a) training duty station,
(b) drill site,
(c) city/town where the assigned unit is located, or in the
(d) local area of assigned unit or home, or
(2) travel between home and:
(a) the assigned unit,
(b) the place of attendance at unit training assemblies, or
(c) the place of duty instead of a unit training assembly.
